

| | |
|--|--------------------------------|
| <p>COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS 101 W. Colfax Avenue, Suite 800 Denver, CO 80203</p> <hr/> <p>Denver County District Court No. 07CR6091</p> <hr/> <p>THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO, Plaintiff-Appellee,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>WILLIAM DION WEBSTER, Defendant - Appellant.</p> | |
| <hr/> <p>Eric A. Samler, #32349 Hollis A. Whitson, #32911 For the Defendant - Appellant AS ALTERNATE DEFENSE COUNSEL Samler & Whitson, P.C. 1127 Auraria Pkwy, Suite 201 B Denver, Co. 80204 303-670-0575 (phone) 303-534-5721 (fax)</p> | <hr/> <p>Case No. 09CA2304</p> |
| <p>REPLY BRIEF</p> | |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|-------------|---|-----------|
| I. | THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN NOT SUPPRESSING MR. WEBSTER'S STATEMENTS MADE TO POLICE. | 1 |
| A. | THE PRE-VIDEOTAPE STATEMENTS. | 2 |
| B. | THE VIDEOTAPED STATEMENTS. | 6 |
| II. | THE TRIAL COURT PERMITTED PLAIN ERROR IN PERMITTING THE TESTIFYING DNA EXPERT TO TESTIFY ABOUT THE WORK AND REPORTS OF A NON-TESTIFYING EXPERT. | 9 |
| III. | THE COURT ERRED IN NOT EXCLUDING THE DNA EVIDENCE AS A SANCTION FOR THE PEOPLE'S FAILURE TO ABIDE BY CRIM P. RULE 16 | 11 |
| IV. | THE COURT COMMITTED STRUCTURAL ERROR WHEN IT PERMITTED THE PROSECUTION TO AMEND THE CHARGES, AND TOOK UP OTHER MATTERS, IN THE ABSENCE OF THE DEFENDANT AND WITHOUT A PERSONAL WAIVER OF APPEARANCE FROM HIM | 13 |
| V. | THE COURT ERRED IN GIVING A "MODIFIED ALLEN" INSTRUCTION. | 15 |
| | CONCLUSION | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Colorado Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>People v. Al–Yousif</i> , 49 P.3d 1165, 1171 (Colo.2002) | 1 |
| <i>People v. Clark</i> , 214 P.3d 531, 536 (Colo. 2009) | 10 |
| <i>People v. Cooke</i> , 186 Colo. 44, 46, 525 P.2d 426, 428 (1974) | 14 |
| <i>People v. Curtis</i> , 681 P.2d 504, 511 (Colo.1984) | 14 |
| <i>People v. Dracon</i> , 884 P.2d 712, 719 (Colo.1994) | 1 |
| <i>People v. Gallegos</i> , 946 P.2d 946, 949 (Colo. 1997) | 13 |
| <i>People v. Gibbons</i> , ___ P.3d. ___(09CA1184,Sept. 15, 2011) <i>available at</i> 2011 WL 4089964 | 15 |
| <i>People v. Gennings</i> , 808 P.2d 839, 844 (Colo.1991) | 1 |
| <i>People v. Hopkins</i> , 774 P.2d 849 (Colo. 1989) | 7 |
| <i>People v. Kaiser</i> , 32 P.3d 480 (Colo. 2001) | 7 |
| <i>People v. Lee</i> , 18 P.3d 192 (Colo. 2001) | 13 |
| <i>People v. Lucas</i> , 232 P.3d 155 (Colo.App. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 09SC758 (Colo. 2010) | 2,9 |
| <i>People v. Madden</i> , 111 P.3d 452(Colo. 2005) | 14, 15 |
| <i>People v. Madrid</i> , 179 P.3d 1010 (Colo. 2008) | 1 |
| <i>People v. Mumford</i> , ___ P.3d. ___(08CA0974. Mar. 18, 2010) , <i>available at</i> 2010 WL 961644 <i>cert. granted</i> on other issue, 2010 WL 4851476 (10SC295, Nov. 30, 2010) | 13, 14 |
| <i>People v. Pease</i> , 934 P.2d 1374, 1378-1379 (Colo. 1997) | 5 |
| <i>People v. Platt</i> , 81 P.3d 1060, 1067 (Colo.2004) | 1 |
| <i>People v. Ragland</i> , 747 P.2d 4 (Colo. App. 1987) | 15,16 |
| <i>People v. Raglin</i> , 21 P.3d 419, 423 (Colo. App.2000) | 15,16 |
| <i>People v. Ridenour</i> , 878 P.2d 23, 28 (Colo. App. 1994) | 9 |
| <i>People v. Speer</i> , 216 P.3d 18, 22 (Colo. App. 2007), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 255 P.3d 1115 (Colo. 2011) | 7 |
| <i>People v. Valencia</i> , 257 P.3d 1203 (Colo. App. March 31, 2011) | 1 |
| <i>People v. Vickery</i> , 229 P.3d 278 (Colo. 2010) | 5,6 |
| <i>People v. Watson</i> , 53 P.3d 707, 713 (Colo. App. 2001) | 15 |
| <i>People v. Zamora</i> , 940 P.2d 939, 942 (Colo. App. 1996) | 7 |
| <i>Penney v. People</i> , 146 Colo. 95, 360 P.2d 671 (1961) | 14 |
| <i>Uptain v. Huntington Lab, Inc.</i> , 723 P.2d 1322, 1330 (Colo. 1986). | 10 |

Colorado Constitution, Statutes and Court Rules

Section 18-1-405, C.R.S. 13
Colo. Const. Art. II, Sec. 16 14, 15

Federal Authority

U.S. Const. amend. VI 14, 15
Clark v. Stinson, 214 F.3d 315 (2d Cir.2000) 14
Colorado v. Spring, 479 U.S. 564 (1987) 3,5
District Attorney's Office v. Osborne, __ U.S. __, __, 129 S.Ct. 2308, 2316
(2009) 10,11
Elstad v. Oregon, 470 U.S. 298 (1985) 3,4
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436,475 (1966) 2-5,7,8
Missouri v. Seibert, 542 U.S. 600, 615 (2004). 3,4 , 9
Rhode Island v. Innis, 446 U.S. 291 (1980) 2
United States v. Bedford, 536 F.3d 1138 (10th Cir. 2008), *cert. denied*, 129 S.Ct.
1359 (Feb. 23, 2009) 10
United States v. Gunter, 631 F.2d 583, 589 (8th Cir.1980) 14
United States v. Shukitis, 877 F.2d 1322, 1330 (7th Cir.1989) 14
United States v. Sides, 944 F.2d 1554, 1559 (10th Cir. 1991) 9

Other Authority

State v. Matt, 347 Mont. 530, 199 P.3d 244, 251 (2008) 14
